507402757 07/25/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7449685

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GARY WARREN STRATULATE	07/21/2022
GARY PENDLETON	07/25/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GARTECH, LLC
Street Address:	6008 MEMORIAL DRIVE
City:	HOUSTON
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77007

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17568200

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)590-9601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 713.590.9600

Email: bramos@ewingjones.com **Correspondent Name:** EWING & JONES, PLLC

Address Line 1: 6363 WOODWAY, SUITE 1000
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77057

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: GARTECH.003002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: BLANCA RAMOS

SIGNATURE: /John Vereb/

DATE SIGNED: 07/25/2022

Total Attachments: 8

source=Gartech003002_Assignment#page1.tif

source=Gartech003002_Assignment#page2.tif

source=Gartech003002 Assignment#page3.tif

source=Gartech003002 Assignment#page4.tif

source=Gartech003002_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 060608 FRAME: 0076

507402757

source=Gartech003002_Assignment#page6.tif source=Gartech003002_Assignment#page7.tif source=Gartech003002_Assignment#page8.tif

PATENT/PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

This assignment made on the date shown below by:

Gary Pendleton

, located at

Shotley Bridge, United Kingdom

Hereinafter known as the ("Assignor") to:

GARTECH, LLC

, located at

Houston, Texas

Hereinafter known as the ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented a new, original and useful invention entitled:

ELECTRICITY PRODUCTION SYSTEM AND METHOD

Hereinafter known as the ("Invention")

for which a Patent Application has or will be filed (Patent Application);

WHEREAS, Assignor believes himself/herself to be an original and inventor of the Invention disclosed and claimed in said Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment their entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application in the

United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and

transfers to Assignee, his entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and said

Patent Application for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world,

including the exclusive right to file any provisional, non-provisional, divisional,

continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, foreign, or other application based on the

Invention directly in the name of Assignee and to claim any priority rights to which such

applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Further Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but

at no expense to Assignor, he and his legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful

acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary

or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing said Patent Application in

the United States and throughout the world for said Invention, and for perfecting,

recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said

Invention, and said Patent Application filed, and any patents granted for said Invention in

the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to

others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of

the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patent granted for said

Invention, whether on an application for said Invention, said Patent Application, or on

any subsequently filed provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation,

continuation-in-part, reissue, or other application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of their entire interest in said Invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date

first above written and as set forth below.	
inst above written and as so to he	Gary Pendleton
Date: 25th Luy 2012	By: & Rendlet Name: GARY RENDIETON Title: DiRECTOR
Witness:	Witness:
Signature: M9 Robinson	Signature:
Printed Name: MARCARET RESINSON	Printed Name:
Date: 25th Luy 2022	Date:
Place: SHOTLEY BRIDGE	Place:
CONSETT DH8 OTS	

PATENT/PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

This assignment made on the date shown below by:

Gary Warren Stratulate

, located at

Houston, Texas

Hereinafter known as the ("Assignor") to:

GARTECH, LLC

, located at

Houston, Texas

Hereinafter known as the ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented a new, original and useful invention entitled:

ELECTRICITY PRODUCTION SYSTEM AND METHOD

Hereinafter known as the ("Invention")

for which a Patent Application has or will be filed (Patent Application);

WHEREAS, Assignor believes himself/herself to be an original and inventor of the Invention disclosed and claimed in said Patent Application; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment their entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and said Patent Application in the

United States and throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and

transfers to Assignee, his entire right, title, and interest in and to said Invention, and said

Patent Application for said Invention in the United States and throughout the world,

including the exclusive right to file any provisional, non-provisional, divisional,

continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, foreign, or other application based on the

Invention directly in the name of Assignee and to claim any priority rights to which such

applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Further Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but

at no expense to Assignor, he and his legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful

acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary

or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing said Patent Application in

the United States and throughout the world for said Invention, and for perfecting,

recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said

Invention, and said Patent Application filed, and any patents granted for said Invention in

the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to

others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of

the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Patent granted for said

Invention, whether on an application for said Invention, said Patent Application, or on

any subsequently filed provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation,

continuation-in-part, reissue, or other application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of their entire interest in said Invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date

first above written and as set forth below.

Gary Warren Stratulate

Date: 07/21/22

By: Ly Statuste

Name: <u>Sary Stratulate</u>

Title: President

State/Commonwealth of _______

County of pifeco

This instrument was signed and sworn before me on this U3T day of July of

20<u>72</u>by <u>EARY STRA</u>RLATE

Notary Signature

Keansty Sort 2003 on Notary Printed Name

Notary Public for the State/Commonwealth of Colors Po

Residing at 19 January, Arpen, co 8/6/1

My Commission expires on 10/2/2014

KENNETH SCOTT ROBISON - ROTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY TO 20124045434 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OCTOBER 12, 2024

> PATENT REEL: 060608 FRAME: 0085

RECORDED: 07/25/2022